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|ntrOdU Ctl On Inside High_er Ed’s national sur-
veys of senior campus leaders —

presidents, provosts, chief financial

officers, and admissions directors — provide timely data and unique in-
sights about the key challenges confronting American colleges and uni-
versities. The surveys also provide unigue opportunities to compare and
contrast the perspectives of senior campus officials on key issues. ' The
2012 Inside Higher Ed Survey of College & University Presidents is our
second annual survey of chief executives. The questions, summarized be-
low and discussed in detail in this report, address an array of challenges
that confront presidents across all sectors of American higher education:

» What issues do presidents identify as the
most pressing challenges confronting their
institutions over the next two-three years?

» What strategies are part of continuing
campus efforts to address budget con-
straints that affect many institutions?

» How do presidents assess the effective-
ness of their institutions’ continuing in-
vestments in information technology?

* How do presidents rate their campuses’
effectiveness on a variety of key perfor-
mance metrics?

* Ahead of the 2012 election, how do col-
lege and university presidents rate the
performance of the presidential candi-
dates and political parties on issues rel-
evant to higher education?

« What has been the impact of recent
athletic scandals on the presidents’ own
institutions, and on the rest of higher edu-
cation?

< How have budget cuts affected academ-
ic programs, campus services, and staff
morale?

* What is the presidential view on the role
of accreditation and the mandates from
accrediting agencies to address student
outcomes?

The survey data offer new insights
into campus policies, practices and
priorities during another period of sig-
nificant financial challenges for higher
education.

Although politicians and the public
might prefer that college and university

presidents speak with one voice about
policy matters that affect the nation’s
postsecondary enterprise, the 2012
survey reveals consensus on many is-
sues but also some areas of significant
disagreement among campus leaders
across sectors.

The Inside Higher Ed survey of col-
lege and university presidents was con-
ducted in January 2012.

An e-mail invitation with a hot-
link to an online questionnaire was
sent to the presidents and chancellors
of 3,145 public, private nonprofit, and
for-profit degree granting two- and
four-year colleges and universities
across the United States.

A total of 1,002 presidents complet-
ed the survey by February 1. (Additional
information about the survey methodol-
ogy is presented in Appendix A.)




An Open Letter to Presidents:

As an educator, you understand the power of relationships. Every day, someone
on your campus reaches out to make a difference in the life of a student. A
connection happens. And a transformation begins. A physics professor opens a
door to a new way of understanding the universe. An academic advisor connects
a student with what will become her life calling. At its heart, education is about
how relationships shape the future of individuals.

With the strategic combination of Datatel and SunGard Higher Education
launched, our new organization is embarking on the next chapter of service

to higher education. I want to thank you for helping us define our priorities,
understand our commitments, and honor our mission. Our relationships with
this community have had a transformative effect over the past 40 years, making
us what we are today and shaping who we will be tomorrow.

Today, the challenges education faces are great. But the opportunity to
transform the lives of millions of learners around the wortld is a tremendous
motivator. We are honored to have a part to play in helping you move education
forward. And now, we are better positioned than ever before to deliver the new
technologies, new services, and new approaches you need to effect

positive change.

As we take this bold new step into the future, we will build on our rich heritage
of collaboration with you to create new possibilities for future generations
of learners.

Thank you.

Sincerely,

Al

hn F Speer, I
President and CEO
Datatel +SGHE



KEY CHALLENGES

The survey began by asking presidents to rate the impor-
tance of 14 issues/challenges that might confront their insti-
tutions over the next two-three years. As shown in Table 1,
four money issues top the list. Presidents across all sectors
cite money — directly as reflected by budget shortfalls and
cuts in state spending, or indirectly such as rising tuition or
potential cuts in federal student aid programs — as the most
pressing issue for their campuses in the coming years.

Table 1
Presidents Assess the Challenges Confronting Their Institutions Over the Next Two-Three Years
(percentage reporting scores of 6/7; scale: 1=not important, 7=very important)

In aggregate and across most sec-
tors, presidents identify potential cuts
in federal student aid programs as their
top issue: More than four-fifths (83.2
percent) of all presidents who partici-
pated in the January 2012 survey cite
cuts in federal student aid as a very
important issue for their institution,
followed by budget shortfalls (69.3 per-
cent), declines in state support (66.9
percent) and rising tuition/affordability
(65.5 percent).

Yet here as elsewhere in the survey

Public Public
Doctorate | Master’s | Bacc. Assoc.
(N=48) | (N=338)
Potential cuts in federal student aid 83.2 77.8 84.2 82.6 84.9
Budget shortfalls 69.9 75.0 87.2 81.3 86.0
Declines in state support 66.9 82.7 87.5 82.9 88.5
Rising tuition/affordability 65.5 75.0 66.4 68.1 60.7
Maintaining the quality of academic programs 53.8 63.8 67.9 66.7 53.4
Student assessment and educational outcomes 53.4 322 50.5 57.4 64.1
Remediation and student readiness for college 52.5 25.0 426 455 83.3
Increased competition for students 52.4 38.3 56.0 54.3 35.1
Financial support from alumni 46.0 50.0 57.8 54.5 25.1
Financial support from corporate sponsors 40.7 411 48.1 43.2 39.6
Limits on our ability to respond to increased
demand/rising enrollments 350 407 355 37.0 55.4
Unfunded retirement liabilities 18.0 19.3 24.0 20.5 30.5
Potential cuts in federal research support 18.0 66.1 19.8 26.1 10.9
Not enough senior faculty retirements to create 15.8 8.6 1.8 313 177

new positions for younger professors

data, the aggregate numbers mask im-
portant differences across sectors (pub-
lic, private nonprofit, and for-profit)
and segments (doctoral, master’s, bac-
calaureate, and associate). For example,
as shown in Figure 1, almost equal

proportions of presidents of public, pri-
vate, and for-profit institutions express
concern about potential cuts in federal
aid programs and the impact of rising
tuition/affordability issues; in contrast
(and perhaps not surprisingly), presi-

Private Private Private Private
Doctorate | Master’s Bacc. Assoc.
(N=31) (N=122) | (N=219) (N=23)
74.2 85.7 78.9 95.2 88.9
323 41.2 55.3 60.9 53.3
20.8 43.4 32.6 45.0 50.0
63.3 68.6 68.5 63.6 63.3
45.2 46.3 45.4 52.2 62.0
323 42.7 49.5 47.6 69.4
29.0 36.4 29.6 63.6 63.3
452 70.8 67.8 60.9 64.6
60.0 63.2 63.2 47.8 6.5
419 51.3 37.0 39.1 9.1
6.7 16.7 17.4 31.8 27.7
10.0 6.5 3.6 136 6.9
39.3 9.1 12.6 18.8 14.8
23.5 16.0 13.7 136 8.3

dents in public institutions are far more
likely than their peers at private and for-
profit institutions to identify “budget
shortfalls” and “declines in state sup-
port” as very important.

“Maintaining the quality of aca-




demic programs” ranks fifth on the list
of key challenges for presidents, fol-
lowing the four financial/money issues
cited above. The comparative impor-
tance that presidents place on academic
quality stands in sharp contrast to the
priorities of campus provosts/chief
academic officers surveyed by Inside
Higher Ed in December 2011: although
the lists were not identical, both groups
were asked to assess the importance of
“maintaining the quality of academic
programs” independent of other issues.
Provosts placed academic quality mat-
ters at the top of their list of key issues:
86.3 percent of the 1,081 provosts/
CAOs cited “maintaining academic
quality” as “very important,” compared
to just over half (53.8 percent) of the
1,002 presidents.

Just over half the presidents identify
“student learning” issues—assessment
and educational outcomes, and also re-
mediation and readiness for college—
as very important for their institutions.
These two issues cluster closely in Ta-
ble 1 (along with competition for stu-
dents), but well below the four financial
issues cited above, and rank just below
the concern about maintaining the qual-
ity of academic programs. But as shown
in Table 1 and Figure 1, there are no-
table differences across sectors on these
issues. The presidents of public and
private doctoral universities are far less
likely to tag these issues as very im-
portant for their institutions compared
to their peers in other sectors. Also, the
numbers on both issues are, in aggre-
gate, higher for public institutions than
for private. And ranked by sector, the
presidents of community colleges, fol-

lowed by their counterparts in for-profit
institutions, are most likely to identify
assessment and remediation as “very
important” for their institutions.

Given the academic and demograph-
ic profile of students across institutions,
it is not surprising that presidents of
community and for-profit colleges
might top their peers in expressing
concern about remediation and college
readiness. But all institutions confront
rising pressure from accreditors and
state and federal agencies on assess-
ment and outcomes; that the presidents
of public and private universities view
assessment (and by extension accredita-

tion, discussed below) as less important
than their peers is noteworthy.

Finally, the survey data highlight
other differences across sectors (public
vs. private) and also between similar
categories of institutions in different
sectors. Some examples:

* CUTS IN FEDERAL RESEARCH FUNDING.
Fully two-thirds (66.1 percent) of the
presidents of public doctoral universi-
ties cite “potential cuts in federal re-
search support” as very important over
the next two-three years, compared to
just two-fifths (39.3 percent) of their
peers at private doctoral institutions.

Figure 1
Presidents Assess the Importance of Student Learning Issues, by Sector
(percentage reporting scores of 6/7; scale: 1=not important, 7=very important)




* PENSION LIABILITIES. The presidents
of public institutions are almost four
times more likely than their peers at
private and for-profit institutions to ex-
press concern about unfunded pension
liabilities: 27.1 percent for public cam-
puses vs. 5.7 percent for independent

institutions and 6.9 percent among for-
profit colleges.

* FACULTY RETIREMENTS AND NEW HIR-
ING. Less than a tenth (8.6 percent) of
presidents of public doctoral universi-
ties express concern about not having

“enough senior faculty retirements to
create positions for younger faculty;”
in contrast, almost three times as many
presidents of private doctoral universi-
ties (23.5 percent) are concerned about
whether retirements will create opportu-
nities to hire new faculty.

THE “SECOND ROUND” STRATEGIES

The financial downturn that began in 2008 was a catalyst
for budget cuts, layoffs and restructuring at a large num-
ber of American colleges and universities. Data from Inside
Higher Ed’s December 2011 survey of provosts suggest that
financial matters have since stabilized for many institutions,
particularly private colleges and universities. Yet a signifi-
cant proportion of provosts, particularly those at public in-
stitutions, reported continuing budget cuts (40.2 percent for
public campuses vs. 17.5 percent for private). In this con-
text, many campuses across all sectors are engaged in what
might be characterized as “Round Two” strategies as they
confront additional budget cuts or policy changes linked to

limited or insufficient operating revenue.

Table 2 identifies the six leading
“Round Two” strategies that half or
more presidents report are currently un-
der discussion at their campuses. Atop
the list: more than two-thirds (71.7
percent) of the presidents report their
campuses are discussing “new col-
laboration opportunities for academic
programs with other institutions.”

Roughly three-fifths cite “moving away
from classroom-based instruction [and]
shifting toward more online education”
(63.0 percent), “eliminating underper-
forming programs” (62.6 percent), and
“streamlining administrative positions”
(58.8 percent). Just over half report
that the “Round Two” campus conver-
sations also focus on “reorganizing

(reducing) administrative units” (55.6
percent) and “reorganizing student sup-
port services” (54.3 percent). Public in-
stitutions are, in general, more likely to
be discussing “Round Two” strategies
than are private and for-profit colleges
and universities (Table 3).

The survey question about “Round
Two” strategies also allowed presidents
to identify strategies that should be, but
are not, under discussion at their insti-
tutions. Table 4 identifies the six strat-
egies put in that category by at least
a fifth of the presidents surveyed by
Inside Higher Ed in January 2012. As
shown below, four of the six items ad-
dress personnel issues: promoting early
retirement programs, increasing teach-
ing loads, outsourcing administrative
services, and revising tenure policies.
This list is similar to the “wish list” of
campus strategies that the chief execu-
tives identified in Inside Higher Ed’s
2011 survey of presidents. The top four
“wish list” items from the 2011 survey
— strategies that presidents would like
to deploy if the political costs of doing
S0 were not so great — also focused on
personnel issues: outsourcing services,
retirement policies, tenure policies, and
increased teaching loads.




Table 2
The Leading “Round Two” Strategies to Address Budget Cuts and Operating Revenue Shortfalls
(percentages)

Public Public Private Private Private Private

Doctorate | Master’s Bacc. Assoc. | Doctorate | Master’s Bacc. Assoc.

Exploring new collaboration opportunities for academic programs with other institutions

Currently under discussion 711 83.3 80.7 79.2 76.9 71.0 60.7 65.6 60.9 42.0

Not currently discussed, but should be 19.6 10.0 11.9 18.8 16.3 16.1 295 24.8 174 28.0

Appropriately off the table 49 6.7 37 0.0 39 9.7 5.7 5.1 13.0 8.0

Not appropriate for my campus 44 0.0 3.7 2.1 3.0 3.2 41 46 8.7 22.0
Moving away from our classroom-based model of instruction, shifting more classes online

Currently under discussion 63.0 78.3 69.7 62.5 71.3 67.7 65.6 45.0 43.5 52.0

Not currently discussed, but should be 11.8 8.3 14.7 10.4 10.1 9.7 13.1 14.2 17.4 8.0

Appropriately off the table 17.7 1.7 9.2 16.7 14.8 12.9 13.9 29.8 304 18.0

Not appropriate for my campus 75 1.7 6.4 10.4 3.9 9.7 74 11.0 8.7 22.0
Eliminating underperforming academic programs

Currently under discussion 62.6 733 65.1 58.3 72.2 41.9 63.1 47.3 34.8 74.0

Not currently discussed, but should be 24.1 18.3 22.0 20.8 20.7 38.7 271 31.7 217 14.0

Appropriately off the table 7.2 6.7 8.3 8.3 3.9 129 6.6 10.6 26.1 2.0

Not appropriate for my campus 6.1 1.7 46 12.5 3.3 6.5 3.3 10.6 17.4 10.0
Streamlining administrative positions

Currently under discussion 58.8 93.3 771 54.2 60.4 67.7 50.0 445 47.8 54.0

Not currently discussed, but should be 13.2 0.0 7.3 16.7 10.1 9.7 21.3 17.9 8.7 24.0

Appropriately off the table 19.7 5.0 12.8 22.9 21.0 22.6 17.2 275 34.8 4.0

Not appropriate for my campus 8.3 1.7 2.8 6.3 8.6 0.0 11.5 10.1 8.7 18.0
Reorganizing (reducing) administrative units

Currently under discussion 55.6 85.0 63.3 54.2 62.1 64.5 51.6 41.7 435 60.0

Not currently discussed, but should be 14.8 1.7 15.6 25.0 10.1 12.9 20.5 193 4.4 8.0

Appropriately off the table 214 10.0 17.4 14.6 222 22.6 21.3 275 39.1 14.0

Not appropriate for my campus 8.2 33 3.7 6.3 5.6 0.0 6.6 1.5 13.0 18.0
Reorganizing student support services

Currently under discussion 54.3 63.3 58.7 54.2 62.1 45.2 45.1 41.3 435 70.0

Not currently discussed, but should be 13.8 1.7 15.6 18.8 10.1 9.7 23.0 14.7 8.7 12.0

Appropriately off the table 26.2 217 229 25.0 222 45.2 279 35.8 34.8 6.0

Not appropriate for my campus 57 33 2.8 2.1 5.6 0.0 4.1 8.3 13.0 12.0

Table 3
“Round Two” Strategies “Currently Under Discussion,” by Sector
(percentages)
Al Private For-

Institutions Public Nonprofit Profit

Exploring new collaboration opportunities for academic programs with other institutions .7 78.6 64.2 42.0
Moving away from our classroom-based model of instruction, shifting more classes online 63.0 71.0 53.1 52.0
Eliminating underperforming academic programs 62.6 69.7 51.0 74.0
Streamlining administrative positions 58.8 66.7 48.2 54.0
Reorganizing (reducing) administrative units 55.6 61.4 46.7 60.0
Reorganizing student support services 54.6 60.9 429 70.0




Table 4
“Round Two” Strategies Presidents Say Should Be But Are Not Being Discussed on Their Campuses

(percentages)
Public Public Private Private | Private Private For-
Doctorate | Master’s Bacc. Assoc. | Doctorate | Master’s Bacc. Assoc. Profit
Aggressively promoting early retirement programs 28.7 31.9 34.9 29.2 29.6 35.6 31.2 271 8.7 12.0
Exploring new collaboration opportunities for administrative 271 20.0 20.2 146 26.0 323 336 33.0 34.8 220
services with other institutions ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' '
Increasing teaching loads for full-time faculty 26.2 23.3 22.0 35.4 32.8 29.0 23.8 19.7 17.4 22.0
Outsourcing more administrative services 24.3 16.7 23.9 31.3 28.7 19.4 23.0 22.0 13.0 20.0
Eliminating underperforming academic programs 241 18.3 22.0 20.8 20.7 38.7 27.1 31.7 21.7 14.0
Revising our tenure policies 20.5 21.7 23.9 39.6 19.2 25.8 25.4 19.7 0.0 0.0
DOES TECHNOLOGY MAKE A DIFFERENCE? In aggregate and across almost all

sectors, libraries rank atop the list of

The second annual Inside Higher Ed survey of presidents Vvery effective” investments in informa-
tion technology (cited by 49.6 percent of

provides a rare opportunity to see how campus leaders presidents as “very effective™), followed

across all sectors assess the significant institutional invest- by online education (42.6 percent) and
heir instituti h dei id finf on-campus teaching and instruction
ment their institutions have made in a wide array of informa- 4 1 percent). Two-fifths (39.0 percent)

tion technology products, resources and services to support  of presidents cite the campus IT invest-
instruction, research, student services, libraries, administra- 1" i administrative information sys-

) ] . tems as “very effective,” followed by
tive operations, and student recruitment. “data analysis and managerial analytics”

Table 5
Effectiveness of Institutional Investments in Information Technology
(percentage reporting scores of 6/7; scale 1=not effective, 7=very effective)

Public Public Private Private Private Private For-

Doctorate | Master’s Bacc. Assoc. | Doctorate | Master’s Bacc. Assoc. Profit
Library resources and services 49.6 43.3 53.6 479 50.9 38.7 475 48.2 39.1 62.7
Online/distance ed courses and programs 426 317 417 354 61.7 22.2 322 20.4 28.6 70.0
On-campus teaching and instruction 421 40.0 42.2 35.4 55.8 25.8 33.6 27.6 34.8 55.1
Administrative information systems and operations 39.0 45.8 45.0 38.3 422 36.7 40.0 28.8 34.8 49.2
Data analysis and managerial analytics 35.7 a7 34.5 375 38.3 25.8 39.3 311 30.4 32.0
Student recruitment 33.6 36.7 345 271 225 35.5 475 38.5 36.4 51.0
Academic support services 29.3 20.3 33.6 35.4 30.5 29.0 18.9 26.7 47.8 44.0
Student resources and services 28.6 28.3 31.8 29.2 29.2 35.5 23.0 235 435 41.2
Development efforts 23.7 35.0 26.4 22.9 19.7 19.4 25.6 25.8 21.7 21.7
Research and scholarship 21.3 40.0 26.4 20.8 16.7 32.3 23.1 20.8 18.2 10.6
Alumni activities/engagement 17.5 30.0 22.0 229 9.6 12.9 18.0 249 17.4 10.4
Mean by sector for all 11 tech issues 33.0 35.7 35.6 321 34.4 28.6 31.7 28.8 321 40.1
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(35.7 percent).

Presidents in doctoral universities —
campuses that are heavy users of IT re-
sources to support all kinds of research
across a variety of disciplines—are not
sanguine about the effectiveness of these
investments. Just two-fifths (40.0 per-
cent) of the presidents at public doctoral
universities and a third (32.2 percent)
of their counterparts at private research
universities assess the IT investment to
support scholarship as “very effective.”

The presidents of community col-
leges and for-profit institutions are gen-
erally more upbeat about the benefits of
campus IT investments in instruction
than are their peers in other sectors. For
example, 61.7 percent of community
college presidents and more than two-
thirds (70.0 percent) of presidents of
for-profits assess IT investments in on-
line education as “very effective,” com-
pared to 37.6 percent of peers at public
four-year institutions and 24.4 percent
of presidents of private four-year col-
leges and universities.

Similarly, more than half of com-
munity college presidents (55.8 percent)
and presidents of for-profit colleges
(55.1 percent) cite the investment in IT
for on-campus technology as very ef-
fective, compared to two-fifths (40.0
percent) of the presidents of public four-
year colleges and universities and 29.4
percent of presidents of four-year pri-
vate institutions.

This survey also offers a unique oppor-
tunity to compare the assessments of presi-

dents against those of provosts queried by
Inside Higher Ed just a month earlier, in
December 2011. Compared to presidents,
provosts are more sanguine about the ef-
fectiveness of IT investments to support
libraries, on-campus instruction, academic
support services, and also student resourc-
es and services (Table 6). In contrast, more
presidents than provosts report benefits
from the IT investment in managerial op-
erations: administrative information sys-
tems and data analysis.

Table 6
Provosts vs. Presidents on the Effectiveness of Campus Investments in Information Technology
(percentage of presidents and provosts reporting very effective scores of 6/7; scale 1=not effective; 7=very effective)

Library resources and services

On-campus teaching and instruction
Online/distance education courses & programs
Administrative information systems and operations
Data analysis and managerial analytics

Academic support services

Student resources and services

Research and scholarship

Presidents Provosts/CAOs
January 2012 December 2011
49.6 58.8
42.6 50.0
421 42.4
39.0 334
35.7 28.6
29.3 36.9
28.6 35.6
213 223

Source: Inside Higher Ed’s 2012 survey of college and university presidents and 2011 survey of provosts and chief academic officers.

WHAT WE DO WELL

Across all sectors, campus officials confront increased pres-
sures to document student learning, institutional impacts and
student outcomes. The economic downturn that began in 2008
focused new attention on employment issues as recent col-
lege graduates experienced a difficult job market and employ-
ers in many sectors lamented that many graduates were not
adequately prepared for a constantly changing labor market.

Consequently, the current presidents’
survey, like the recent Inside Higher Ed
survey of provosts, provides a unique op-
portunity for senior campus officials to
articulate what their institutions do well —
and also to identify areas for improvement.

As shown in Table 7, three-fourths
(76.9 percent) of the surveyed presi-
dents believe that their institutions pro-
vide a “very effective” undergraduate
experience, while more than two-thirds
(71.0 percent) report their campuses do
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well “managing financial resources in
times of budget problems.” Three-fifths
boast of their effectiveness in “develop-
ing town-gown relationships” (60.4 per-
cent) and “preparing students for future
employment” (59.0 percent). Presidents
of public institutions are more likely
than their peers at private and for-profit
institutions to cite providing a quality
undergraduate education, managing fi-
nances, and town-gown relationships as
areas where their institutions are “very
effective.” In contrast, the presidents of
for-profits (88.2 percent), community
colleges (63.8 percent) and private four-
year institutions (58.5 percent) are more
likely to report doing well at “preparing
students for future employment” than
are their peers at public four-year insti-
tutions (45.3 percent).

Just over a third (36.2 percent) of
the presidents of public doctoral institu-
tions believe their campuses do a very
effective job of preparing students for
future employment, compared to more
than half (53.3 percent) of their coun-

terparts at private research universities.

Fewer than half of presidents sur-
veyed view their campuses as very ef-
fective in the area of “recruiting/re-
taining talented faculty” (46.3 percent)
and “offering support services for un-
dergraduates” (42.8 percent). Just over
a third report that their institutions are
very effective at “building and maintain-
ing political support” (36.3 percent) and
“using data to aid and inform campus
decision making” (35.7 percent). Only
a fourth of presidents (24.2 percent) be-
lieve their campuses effectively nurture
junior faculty (highest in community
colleges at 27.8 percent; lowest at public
universities at 15.3 percent).

By sector, the presidents of com-
munity colleges assess their institu-
tions as being more effective than other
public and private nonprofit institutions
on several metrics: preparing students
for future employment, building and
maintaining political support, and en-
suring the professional development
of junior faculty. The presidents of

Table 7

Presidential Views on the Effectiveness of Their Institutions
(percentage reporting scores of 6/7; scale 1=not effective, 7=very effective)

for-profit institutions lead all other sec-
tors in their assessment of institutional
effectiveness in the areas of preparing
students for employment, offering sup-
port services for undergraduates, and
using data for decision-making.

The back-to-back Inside Higher Ed
surveys of presidents (January 2012)
and provosts (December 2011) reveal
interesting differences on some key
measures of institutional effective-
ness (see Table 8). Presidents are more
likely than provosts to cite their cam-
puses as very effective for “providing a
quality undergraduate education” (76.9
percent for presidents vs. 66.3 percent
for provosts), for “preparing students
for future employment” (59.0 vs. 50.0
percent), and for “using data to aid and
inform campus decision-making” (35.7
vs. 30.0 percent). In contrast, provosts
are more sanguine about their effec-
tiveness in “ensuring the professional
development of junior faculty” (32.2
percent for provosts vs. 24.2 percent
for presidents).

Providing a quality undergraduate education

Managing financial resources in times of budget problems
Developing strong town-gown relationships

Preparing students for future employment
Recruiting/retaining talented faculty

Offering support services for undergraduates (advising, etc.)
Building and maintaining political support

Using data to aid and inform campus decision-making
Ensuring the professional development of junior faculty
Securing financial support from alumni

Public Public

Doctorate | Master’s Bacc. Assoc.
76.9 76.3 84.5 60.9 79.2
71.0 69.5 77.3 78.3 73.7
60.4 59.3 727 60.9 63.7
59.0 36.2 48.2 51.1 63.8
46.3 373 46.4 36.2 455
42.8 339 41.3 37.0 36.6
36.3 441 455 32.6 48.0
35.7 39.0 394 27.7 33.2
24.2 15.3 245 25.5 27.8
144 36.2 22.0 6.4 55

Private Private | Private Private
Doctorate | Master’s Bacc. Assoc.
70.0 72.7 79.9 65.2 68.0
66.7 72.7 67.6 60.9 52.9
50.0 57.9 59.8 47.8 327
53.3 59.5 58.8 56.5 88.2
60.0 48.3 51.6 348 41.2
46.7 471 479 56.5 58.8
345 24.0 239 26.1 204
26.7 40.5 34.6 26.1 51.0
17.2 20.7 25.7 17.4 17.6
133 13.2 23.6 13.0 21
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Table 8
Presidents vs. Provosts on the Effectiveness of Their Institutions
(percentage of presidents and provosts reporting scores of 6/7; scale 1=not effective, 7=very effective)

Presidents, Provosts/CAOs
January 2012 December 2011

Providing a quality undergraduate education 76.9 66.3
Preparing students for future employment 59.0 50.0
Recruiting/retaining talented faculty 46.3 48.7
Offering support services for undergraduates (advising, etc.) 428 434
Ensuring the professional development of junior faculty 24.2 32.2
Using data to aid and inform campus decision-making 35.7 30.0

Source: Inside Higher Ed’s 2012 survey of presidents and 2011 survey of chief academic officers.

POLITICS, 2012

Election year politics loom large for American higher edu-
cation. As noted above, more than four-fifths of the 1,002
presidents participating in this survey identified the poten-
tial for cuts to federal student aid programs as a very impor-
tant issue for their institutions over the next two-three years.
And in his January 2012 State of the Union address, Presi-
dent Obama put higher education leaders on notice about
the issue of affordability and rising college costs. In this
context, the nation’s college presidents have some very clear
opinions and concerns going into the fall election.

Table 9
Views on the 2012 Presidential Election
(percentage who agree/strongly agree)

Public Public Public

Bacc.

Doctorate | Master’s

| am likely to vote for President Obama in 2012. 65.1 75.0 75.2 85.4 66.4
President Obama has fulfilled the promise that many 356 35.2 43.1 45.8 40.6
in higher education saw for him four years ago. ' ’ ' ' '

The Republican presidential candidates have articulated 9.9 39 29 4.2 8.5

a vision that will help American higher education.

Public
Assoc.

As shown in Table 9, the nation’s
college and university presidents gen-
erally support President Obama’s re-
election: two-thirds (65.1 percent) plan
to vote for him this fall even as just a
third (35.6 percent) agree/strongly
agree that he has “fulfilled the promise
that many in higher education saw for
him four years ago.” And whatever their
disappointments with the president, just
a tenth (9.9 percent) of the surveyed
campus chief executives believe that
“the Republican presidential candidates
have articulated a vision that will help
American higher education.”

Figure 2 highlights the large gap,
across all sectors, between the intention
of college and university presidents to
vote for President Obama and their
view that the president has not fulfilled
the promise many college and univer-
sity presidents saw for the first term of
the Obama presidency.

By sector, the presidents of public
institutions are slightly more likely to
support President Obama’s re-election
than are their peers in private institu-
tions (70.6 percent of public sector
presidents vs. 62.5 percent for private

Private Private Private Private For-

Doctorate | Master’s Bacc. Assoc. Profit
69.0 62.6 63.5 429 29.4
31.0 336 28.6 304 18.0
0.0 1.4 9.4 21.8 44.0
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campus presidents), and are also slight-
ly more likely to believe that President
Obama has lived up to the promise of
his presidency (41.1 percent vs. 30.4
percent).

In contrast to their counterparts in
public and independent institutions, the
vast majority of presidents of for-profit
institutions do not plan to vote for Mr.
Obama in fall 2012 and do not agree
that he has fulfilled the promise of his
presidency.

Also, in stark contrast to the num-
bers for other sectors, more than two-
fifths (44.0 percent) of the presidents
at for-profits agree that the Republican
presidential candidates have articulated
a vision for higher education,

Beyond the fall elections, the na-
tion’s college and university presidents
clearly are not sanguine about the key
aspects of the federal government’s role
in higher education in the years just
ahead. Less than a tenth (8.2 percent)
believe that the federal government will
provide solutions to the challenges con-
fronting the nation’s colleges. Large ma-
jorities anticipate significant reductions

Figure 2
Presidents’ Views on the 2012 Presidential Election
(percentage who agree/strongly agree)

in federal student aid programs (77.2
percent) and federal research funding
(83.2 percent) in the coming years (Ta-
ble 10). And more than four-fifths (84.4

Table 10
Presidential Views on Federal Higher Education Policy Issues
(percentage who agree/strongly agree)

percent) anticipate that at the same time
those cuts are likely, the federal govern-
ment is likely to increase its regulation of
higher education.

Public Public Public Public Private Private Private Private For-
Doctorate | Master’s Bacc. Assoc. | Doctorate | Master’s | Bacc. Assoc. Profit
Over the next four years, the federal government is likely to provide 8.2 5.3 6.5 146 1.4 0.0 59 5.1 44 14.0
solutions to key problems facing American higher education. ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' '
Over the next four years, the federal government is likely to 84.8 79.0 82.3 79.2 85.3 90.0 90.0 85.1 783 86.2
increase significantly its regulation of higher education. ’ ’ ’ ’ ’ ’ ’ ' ’ ’
| anticipate significant cuts ahead for federal student aid programs. 77.2 84.2 76.0 85.4 83.7 71.0 725 67.6 78.3 78.4
| anticipate significant cuts ahead for federal research funding. 83.2 87.7 81.5 85.2 86.0 90.0 80.8 79.5 81.8 80.0
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Colleges and universities spend way too much money on
intercollegiate athletic programs.

The athletic scandals of the past year have hurt the reputation of

all higher education, not just the institutions involved.
Scandals are inevitable in big-time college athletics.

The NCAA's reform proposals for college athletics are likely to

achieve meaningful success.

Big-time college athletics cannot be fixed without government

intervention of some kind.

The presidents of big-time athletic programs are in control of

their programs.

Table 11

Views on Intercollegiate Athletics
(percentage who agree/strongly agree)

Public
Bacc.

Public

Doctorate | Master’s

75.0 58.6 70.6 85.4 715
67.8 81.0 76.2 66.7 68.9
48.2 53.5 49.5 58.3 45.1
29.6 39.7 28.4 33.3 32.1
25.1 20.7 22.1 29.2 29.1
131 29.3 13.8 12.6 10.7

INTERCOLLEGIATE ATHLETICS

By all accounts, the past year was not a good one for inter-
collegiate athletics. Highly publicized athletic scandals at the
University of Miami, Ohio State, Penn State, Syracuse and
elsewhere have cast a large shadow over intercollegiate sports.
Also, Pulitzer-prize winning author Taylor Branch’s October
2011 Atlantic article, “The Shame of College Sports,” and his
2011 book, The Cartel, highlighted what Branch and many
others viewed as the institutional abuse of athletes in big-
time collegiate programs and significant problems with the
NCAA role as the overseer of intercollegiate sports.

In this context, the survey data pres-
ent a somewhat conflicted portrait of
presidential perspectives on intercol-
legiate sports. Presidents across all sec-
tors acknowledge big problems with “the
system” (Table 11) but see generally few
challenges at their own institutions (Ta-
ble 12).

For example, asked about the over-
all status of intercollegiate athletics in
American higher education, fully three-
fourths (75.0 percent) of college and uni-
versity presidents agree/strongly agree
that colleges and universities “spend
way too much money” on intercollegiate
sports; fully two-thirds (67.8 percent)

Assoc.

g
Profit

Private
Assoc.

Private
Bacc.

Private Private
Doctorate | Master’s

7.0 73.0 76.7 87.0 70.6
58.1 67.2 65.8 73.9 431
41.9 50.0 48.0 34.8 56.9
19.4 35.4 22.9 26.1 23.6
12.9 23.0 24.2 34.8 19.6
19.4 12.3 9.6 17.4 215

believe that “the athletic scandals of the
past year have hurt the reputation of all
of higher education, not just the institu-
tions involved,” and almost half (48.2
percent) view the recent scandals as “in-
evitable” in big-time athletic programs
(Table 11). Moreover, presidents are not,
in aggregate, optimistic about the future
state of the system: less than a third (29.6
percent) agree that the current NCAA
reform proposals will “achieve mean-
ingful success,” and just one in seven
(13.1 percent) believes that “the presi-
dents of big-time athletic programs are
in control of their programs.” Yet even
as they acknowledge serious challenges
in intercollegiate athletics, presidents
clearly do not believe that federal regu-
lation offers a solution to current prob-
lems: just a fourth (25.1 percent) agree
that “big-time college athletics cannot be
fixed without some kind of government
intervention.”

Asked about the impact of the recent
athletic scandals on their own campuses,
the majority of presidents are confident
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that similar problems could not happen
at their institution (52.1 percent); anoth-
er fifth (21.6 percent) report that these
issues are not applicable to their campus
(Table 12). The presidents of private uni-
versities are far more confident than their
peers that their institutions are safe from
the scandals that have plagued others
this past year: almost three-fourths (71.0
percent) report these problems could not
happen at their university, compared to
less than half (45.8 percent) of the chief
executives at public universities. In con-
trast, the presidents of public baccalaure-
ate colleges and of community colleges

report more vulnerability than most of
their peers about potential athletics prob-
lems: just over a third (35.5 percent) of
the leaders at public baccalaureate col-
leges and two-fifths (41.1 percent) of
community college presidents express
confidence that their athletic programs
are safe from potential problems.

In general, the recent athletic scan-
dals have not been a catalyst for major
changes at most campuses: fewer than a
fifth (17.1 percent) of presidents report
new rules governing their athletic pro-
grams, although the numbers are higher
for public than for private institutions.

Table 12

Presidents across all sectors generally re-
port that their boards would back them in
the event of significant conflicts with top
coaches or athletic directors (66.0 per-
cent for all presidents, ranging from 91.0
percent in private master’s institutions to
53.9 percent at community colleges).
Comparatively few presidents report
pressure from sources on campus (4.1
percent) or off (6.7 percent) “to look the
other way” about serious problems in
their intercollegiate athletic programs.
Finally, only a small proportion —
about a seventh (14.9 percent) of presi-
dents -- agree that their institutions

The Impact of Recent Athletic Scandals on My Institution

(percentages)

Public
Bacc.

Doctorate | Master’s

Public
Assoc.

Private For-
Assoc. Profit

Private
Bacc.

Private Private
Doctorate | Master’s

As the scandals broke at Miami, Ohio State, Penn State, Syracuse, and elsewhere, | felt confident that these types of events could not happen at my institution.

agree/strongly agree
not applicable at my institution

52.1 45.8 64.2 35.5 411
21.6 34 6.4 25.0 32.1

In response to these scandals, my campus imposed new rules governing our athletic programs.

agree/strongly agree
not applicable at my institution

171 40.7 23.8 22.9 12.2
32.8 13.6 11.0 313 45.5

Without question, my board would back me if | had major conflicts with top coaches or athletic directors.

agree/strongly agree
not applicable at my institution

66.0 83.1 76.1 60.4 53.9
28.5 10.2 15.6 31.3 40.2

71.0 73.0 62.5 47.8 17.6
12.9 33 15.1 30.4 76.5
19.3 19.7 16.9 8.7 0.0
355 13.9 23.7 43.5 96.1
715 91.0 75.4 56.5 59
16.1 4.9 20.1 39.1 92.2

As a college president, | have experienced pressure from others at the campus to “look the other way” at some serious problems in athletics.

agree/strongly agree
not applicable at my institution

4.1 8.5 4.6 2.1 4.8
25.3 5.1 6.4 21.7 37.8

6.4 5.0 2.3 0.0 20
16.1 4.9 17.8 30.4 88.2

As a college president, | have experienced pressure from external supporters to “look the other way” at some serious problems in athletics.

agree/strongly agree
not applicable at my institution

My institution spends too much money on intercollegiate athletics.

agree/strongly agree
not applicable at my institution

6.7 15.3 9.2 2.1 7.2
25.7 5.1 6.4 31.3 38.1
14.9 35.6 19.2 4.2 14.3
23.8 5.1 55 20.8 35.4

16.2 74 3.7 0.0 20
16.1 4.9 18.3 30.4 88.2
16.2 21.3 10.5 8.8 20
12.9 33 16.9 39.1 88.2
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spend too much money on intercolle-
giate athletics. Presidents of public uni-
versities (35.6 percent) are far likelier
than their peers to report overspending
on intercollegiate athletics. However, as
noted above, numbers for athletic spend-
ing at “my campus” stand in stark con-
trast to the presidential views about the
overall spending on athletic programs
(Figure 3). This also helps to explain
why only a small number of presidents
-- just 16.6 percent -- report that the in-
stitutional response to the current finan-
cial problems at their campus includes
discussion about cutting the budget for
intercollegiate athletic programs (data
tables, Appendix A).

Upon completing the survey, a num-
ber of small college presidents sent
follow-up notes to Inside Higher Ed
commenting that the real problems in
intercollegiate athletics occur among
NCAA Division | campuses. As 122 of
the 1,002 presidents who participated in
the January survey were from Division |
campuses, we analyzed the survey data
to compare their responses to the ques-
tions about intercollegiate athletics with
those of their peers at other public and
private nonprofit institutions. (These
122 Division | campuses account for 35
percent of the 344 colleges and universi-
ties that have NCAA Division | status.)

As shown in Table 13, in two in-
stances the responses of Division |
presidents differed significantly from
their peers. Division | presidents are
slightly more likely than other presi-
dents to agree that the recent athletic
scandals have damaged all of higher ed-
ucation, not just the campuses involved.
And although the overall numbers are

low, Division | presidents are far more
likely than their peers to assert that “the
presidents of big-time athletic programs
are in control of their programs” (25.2
percent for Division | presidents vs.
10.6 percent for the presidents of other
four-year institutions and 10.7 percent
for the presidents of community colleg-
es). Stated another way, three-fourths
of Division | presidents do not believe
that they and their Division | peers are
in control of their athletic programs,
compared to 90 percent of presidents in
other institutions.

Table 14 reveals generally high con-
fidence among both Division | presi-
dents and their peers at other four-year

institutions that their campuses are
relatively safe from potential athletic
scandals. Division | institutions were
far more likely to impose new rules
governing athletic programs than were
other kinds of campuses. And while the
numbers across all sectors are small,
Division | presidents are slightly more
likely than presidents elsewhere to re-
port either internal or external pressure
to “look away” when confronted with
potential problems in their athletic pro-
grams. Finally, on money matters, Divi-
sion | presidents are also far more likely
than their peers to agree that their insti-
tution “spends way too much money on
intercollegiate athletics.”

Figure 3
Perspectives on Spending for Intercollegiate Athletics
(percentage who agree/strongly agree)
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Table 13

Perspectives on Intercollegiate Athletics Nationally, by NCAA Status
(percentage who agree/strongly agree)

NCAA Other Public & Private

Division | Four-Year Institutions
(N-122) (N-435)

Public Assoc. Colleges
(N-338)

The athletic scandals of the past year have hurt the reputation of all higher education,

not just the institutions involved. 798 667
Colleges and universities spend way too much money on intercollegiate

athletic programs. 68.9 747
Scandals are inevitable in big-time college athletics. 51.3 49.0
The NCAA's reform proposals for college athletics are likely to achieve meaningful success. 31.9 285
Big-time college athletics cannot be fixed without government intervention of some kind. 25.2 23.0
The presidents of big-time athletic programs are in control of their programs. 25.2 10.6

Table 14

The Impact of Recent Athletic Scandals on My Institution, by NCAA Status
(percentage who agree/strongly agree)

NCAA Other Four-Year
Division | Institutions

68.9

775

45.1

32.0

29.1

Public Assoc.
Colleges

As the scandals broke at Miami, Ohio State, Penn State, Syracuse, and elsewhere, | felt confident that these types of events could not happen at my institution.

agree/strongly agree 63.3 62.1

not applicable at my institution 0.8 12.6
In response to these scandals, my campus imposed new rules governing our athletic programs.

agree/strongly agree 325 18.6

not applicable at my institution 9.2 209
Without question, my board would back me if | had major conflicts with top coaches or athletic directors.

agree/strongly agree 86.7 76.8

not applicable at my institution 5.0 17.9
As a college president, | have experienced pressure from others at the campus to “look the other way” at some serious problems in athletics.

agree/strongly agree 5.8 3.2

not applicable at my institution 1.7 14.5
As a college president, | have experienced pressure from external supporters to “look the other way” at some serious problems in athletics.

agree/strongly agree 125 51

not applicable at my institution 1.7 15.2
My institution spends too much money on intercollegiate athletics.

agree/strongly agree 34.2 1.7

not applicable at my institution 5.0 12.6

411
32.1

12.2
45.5

53.9
40.2

4.8
37.8

71
38.1

14.3
354
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PRESIDENTS HAVE OPINIONS

The closing section of the 2012 presidents’ survey covered
a range of funding, planning and policy issues. On matters
of money, as shown in Table 15, a solid majority of presi-

dents across all sectors:

e AGREE THAT “SUBSTANTIAL TUITION
INCREASES have been the best way for
public institutions to sustain quality pro-
grams in recent years”—76.8 percent for
all presidents; 81.2 percent for public
leaders, 73.8 percent for private institu-
tion presidents, and 52.9 percent among
the presidents of for-profit institutions.

* ANTICIPATE LITTLE IMPROVEMENT IN
STATE FUNDING for higher education over
the next five years (87.7 percent); and

* SUPPORT THE NOTION THAT “STATE

Unfortunately, substantial tuition increases have been
the best way for public institutions to sustain quality
programs in recent years.

State leaders should be more willing to consider tax
increases as part of the solution to state budget shortfalls.

| anticipate relatively flat state budgets for higher
education over the next five years.

Media coverage of college costs has been helpful in
focusing public attention on the inadequate support
for public colleges

I would eliminate non-need-based financial aid if
my competitors also agreed to do so.

LEADERS SHOULD BE MORE WILLING
TO CONSIDER TAX INCREASES as part
of the solution to state budget short-
falls’—83.5 percent for public sector
campuses; 64.6 percent for private insti-
tutions, but only 33.2 percent among the
presidents of for-profit colleges.

Less than a third (29.2 percent) of
the survey participants agree that media
coverage about rising college costs has
helped institutions promote “adequate
public [state] support for public higher
education,” while just over a third (36.9
percent) report that they would be willing

Table 15

Funding, Revenue and Tuition Issues
(percentage who agree/strongly agree)

Doctorate | Master’s

76.8 88.1 89.0 87.5 76.6
73.6 84.8 88.0 89.6 81.1
871.7 88.1 87.1 87.5 86.9
29.2 18.7 18.3 31.3 41.3
36.9 40.7 321 35.5 322

to eliminate “no need” merit scholarships
if their competitors also agreed to do so.
The presidents of private institutions are
slightly more willing than their public
sector counterparts to eliminate no-need
financial aid awards that are used to re-
cruit targeted groups of students (42.2
percent for leaders of private institutions
vs. 33.4 percent for public college chiefs).

Although presidents across all sec-
tors have complained about the dire im-
pact of budget cuts during the economic
downturn, Table 16 reveals that just a
sixth (14.1 percent) believe that recent
budget cuts have done “major damage”
to the quality of their academic programs.
Far more presidents of public institutions
report significant harm from budget cuts
than do their peers in other sectors: 20.8
percent for public sector presidents vs.
5.4 percent in the private sector and 9.8
percent for the presidents of for-profit

Private For-
Assoc. Profit

Private
Bacc.

Private Private
Doctorate | Master’s

90.3 73.8 73.7 52.1 52.9
71.0 64.8 65.4 47.8 33.2
81.9 91.0 87.6 773 88.3
226 19.7 217 39.2 35.3
51.6 427 424 26.1 33.3
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colleges. Twice as many presidents presidents of public institutions far more  from budget reductions.

(28.8 percent) report that budget cuts likely than their private sector counter- Presidents believe that morale has
have done major damage to campus parts (41.4 percent for publics vs. 13.2 suffered the biggest hit from budget
operations and support services, with percent for privates) to cite major harm cuts: Almost two-thirds of public sec-

Table 16

Assessing the Impact of Budget Cuts
(percentage who agree/strongly agree)

Public Public Private Private Private Private

Doctorate | Master’s Bacc. Assoc. | Doctorate | Master’s Bacc. Assoc.

Budget cuts initiated by my institution in the past
three years have done major damage to the quality 14.1 17.0 20.2 22.9 21.3 0.0 41 6.5 8.7 9.8
of our academic programs.

Budget cuts initiated by my institution in the past
three years have done major damage to the quality 28.8 28.1 46.0 375 429 0.0 115 16.2 13.1 11.8

of campus operations and support services.

Budget cuts initiated by my institution in the past

: 48.7 57.6 69.8 64.6 61.8 16.1 29.5 31.8 30.4 37.2
three years have done major damage to staff morale.
My msptuﬂon ca.n make agdltlonal .and significant 208 17.0 1.0 313 15.4 420 955 231 218 372
spending cuts without hurting quality.
Table 17

Presidential Views on Accreditation, Rankings and Campus Police
(percentage who agree/strongly agree)

For-
Profit

Public Private Private Private Private
Assoc. | Doctorate | Master’s Bacc. Assoc.

Al Public Public Public
Inst. Doctorate | Master’s Bacc.

ACCREDITATION

Regional accreditation makes a significant contribution

h A 60.4 42.3 60.6 70.8 66.3 35.5 62.3 58.1 69.6 47.0
to the quality of our academic programs.

Specializeq accreditation ma}kes a significant contribution 67.2 543 578 813 805 484 63.9 53.0 56.5 88.2
to the quality of our academic programs.

As part of the movement to assess value-added, accrediting

agencies have issued mandates without offering useful 67.4 79.7 70.6 58.4 62.7 74.2 68.0 71.0 52.2 725
or viable methodologies to do so.

OTHER ISSUES

My institution makes too many decisions mindful of our

standing in the US News rankings of colleges. 9.8 1.8 6.4 6.3 8.0 129 9.9 133 131 138

Over the past year, campus police at many colleges

317 322 40.3 a7 27.9 48.4 30.3 31.8 26.1 236
have been too quick to crack down on peaceful protests.
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tor presidents (63.2 percent), close to a
third (29.8 percent) of private campus
presidents, and almost two-fifths (37.2
percent) of for-profit presidents say that
“budget cuts initiated by my institution
in the past three years have done major
damage to staff morale.”

And despite the very public laments
of many presidents about the impact of
budget reductions at their campus, fully
a fifth (20.8 percent) report that “my
institution can make additional and sig-
nificant spending cuts without hurting
quality.” The proportion of presidents
who report that their institutions can
survive additional budget reductions
without significant harm ranges from a

tenth (11.0 percent) at public master’s
institutions to almost half (42.0 percent)
at private doctoral universities.
Presidential assessments about the
impact of budget cuts generally echo
the perspectives of the provosts and
chief financial officers (CFOs) recently
surveyed by Inside Higher Ed (Figure
4). In aggregate, roughly 9 in 10 presi-
dents, provosts and CFOs do not believe
that budget cuts have done major harm
to the quality of academic programs. A
somewhat larger proportion of all three
groups—particularly  presidents—ac-
knowledge major damage to campus ser-
vices and support services. And all three
groups—particularly CFOs—recognize

Figure 4
Presidents, Provosts & CFOs Assess the Impact of Recent Budget Cuts
(percentage who agree/strongly agree)

that staff morale has suffered because of
budget cuts imposed during the econom-
ic downturn. Where these groups (and,
no doubt the faculty at their institutions)
part company is on the issue of addition-
al budget cuts: just a fifth of presidents
and provosts report that their campuses
can endure “additional and significant”
cuts “without hurting quality,” compared
to almost two-fifths of CFOs.

The survey data also reveal that
presidents generally view accreditation
as heneficial for their institutions: Two-
fifths (60.4 percent) report that regional
accreditation contributes to the “quality
of our academic program;” two-thirds
(67.3 percent) acknowledge the insti-
tutional benefits of specialized accredi-
tation. However, as shown in Table 17,
the presidents of public and private doc-
toral universities are less likely than their
peers to affirm the benefits of either re-
gional or specialized accreditation. And
across all sectors, presidents agree that
the movement to assess the added learn-
ing that institutions provide for their stu-
dents as part of the accreditation process
has led accreditors “to issue mandates
without offering useful or viable meth-
odologies to do so.”

Finally, 9 in 10 presidents say that
their institutions do not make key cam-
pus decisions with the U.S. News rank-
ings in mind (Table 17). And during a
year marked by campus demonstrations
about rising tuition and the emergence
of Occupy groups at some institutions,
fewer than a third (31.7 percent) of the
nation’s college and university presidents
agree that “campus police at many col-
leges have been too quick to crack down
on peaceful protests.”

Source: Inside Higher Ed’s Surveys of Presidents (January 2012), Chief Academic Officers (December 2011), and Chief Financial Officers (May 2011).
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THE 2012 INSIDE HIGHER ED SURVEY OF COLLEGE & UNIVERSITY PRESIDENTS: DATA TABLES

ALL INSTITUTIONS BY SECTOR PUBLIC PRIVATE NONPROFIT

All Private Private
Institutions  Public  Nonprofit For-Profit | Doctoral Master’'s Bacc Assoc | Doctoral Master’s Bacc Assoc

Number of institutions 1002 556 395 51 60 110 48 338 31 122 219 23

1. How would you rate the importance of the following issues/challenges confronting your institution over the next two-three years? Percent very important (6/7)

Budget shortfalls 69.3 84.6 49.5 53.3 75.0 87.2 81.3 86.0 323 412 553 609
Rising tuition/affordability 65.5 64.0 67.9 63.3 75.0 66.4 681 607 | 633 686 685 63.6
Unfunded retirement liabilities 18.0 271 5.7 6.9 19.3 24.0 205 305 | 10.0 6.5 36 136

Not enough senior faculty retirements to create new

positions for younger professors 15.8 16.8 15.1 8.3 8.6 11.8 313 177 | 233 16.0 137 136
Maintaining quality of academic programs 53.8 58.5 46.0 62.0 63.8 67.9 66.7 534 | 452 46.3 454 522
Increased competition for students 52.4 41.3 66.5 64.6 38.3 56.0 543  35.1 452 70.8 67.8 60.9
Declines in state support 66.9 87.2 35.8 50.0 82.7 87.5 829 885 208 434 326 450
Limits on our ability to respond to increased

demand / rising er?;ollmen[t)s 35.0 48.2 17.0 277 40.7 35.5 370 554 6.7 162 174 318
Potential cuts in federal research support 18.0 211 14.0 14.8 66.1 19.8 26.1 109 | 393 9.1 126 18.8
Potential cuts in federal student aid 83.2 83.8 81.5 88.9 77.8 84.2 826 849 | 742 85.7 789 952
Student assessment and institutional outcomes 53.4 57.2 46.0 69.4 32.2 50.5 57.4  64.1 32.3 42.7 495 47.6
Remediation and student readiness for college 52.5 65.3 33.6 63.3 25.0 42.6 455 833 | 29.0 36.4 296 636
Financial support from alumni 46.0 36.8 62.0 6.5 50.0 57.8 545 251 60.0 63.2 632 47.8
Financial support from corporate sponsors 40.7 41.8 419 9.1 411 48.1 432 396 | 419 51.3 37.0 39.1

2. Leaders at many colleges and universities say they will be forced to consider additional or new budget cuts or policy changes because of their inability to secure sufficient
operating revenue. Please review the list below, classifying these items as (a) currently under discussion, (b) not under discussion but should be, (c) appropriately off the table, or
(d) not applicable to my institution. For institutions that have already taken some of these steps, please consider this question to address the additional use of these strategies.

Streamlining administrative positions

Currently under discussion 58.8 66.7 48.2 54.0 93.3 771 542 604 | 67.7 50.0 445 47.8
Not currently discussed, but should be 13.2 9.0 17.8 24.0 0.0 7.3 16.7 101 9.7 21.3 179 87
Appropriately off the table 19.7 17.8 24.4 4.0 5.0 12.8 229 210 | 226 17.2 275 348
Not applicable to my campus 8.3 6.5 9.6 18.0 1.7 2.8 6.3 8.6 0.0 11.5 101 8.7

Reorganizing (reducing) administrative units

Currently under discussion 55.6 61.4 46.7 60.0 85.0 63.3 542 57.7 | 645 51.6 417 435
Not currently discussed, but should be 14.8 13.0 18.3 8.0 1.7 15.6 250 124 | 129 205 193 44
Appropriately off the table 214 18.9 25.9 14.0 10.0 17.4 146 216 @ 226 213 275 391
Not applicable to my campus 8.2 6.7 9.1 18.0 3.3 3.7 6.3 8.3 0.0 6.6 115 13.0

Reorganizing student support services

Currently under discussion 54.3 60.9 429 70.0 63.3 58.7 542 621 45.2 451 413 435
Not currently discussed, but should be 13.8 121 16.5 12.0 1.7 15.6 188 10.1 9.7 230 147 87
Appropriately off the table 26.2 225 34.0 6.0 21.7 229 250 222 | 452 279 358 3438
Not applicable to my campus 5.7 4.5 6.6 12.0 3.3 2.8 21 5.6 0.0 41 83 130

Eliminating underperforming academic programs

Currently under discussion 62.6 69.7 51.0 74.0 73.3 65.1 583 722 | 419 63.1 473 348
Not currently discussed, but should be 241 20.7 30.2 14.0 18.3 22.0 208 20.7 | 387 271 317 217
Appropriately off the table 7.2 5.4 104 2.0 6.7 8.3 8.3 39 12.9 6.6 106 26.1
Not applicable to my campus 6.1 4.1 8.4 10.0 1.7 4.6 125 33 6.5 33 106 174
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Shifting more undergraduate teaching to senior faculty members

Currently under discussion 14.9 12.4 18.3 16.0 38.3 22.9 188 36 | 29.0 180 174 13.0
Not currently discussed, but should be 13.4 12.3 15.5 10.0 31.7 22.9 104 56 | 323 25.4 87 44
Appropriately off the table 15.2 13.7 17.8 12.0 25.0 23.9 146 83 | 129 16.4 184 26.1
Not applicable to my campus 56.5 61.6 48.5 62.0 5.0 30.3 56.3 825 | 258 40.2 555 56.5

Shifting more undergraduate teaching to part-time or non-tenured faculty

Currently under discussion 29.7 36.9 20.1 26.0 55.0 339 354 349 161 279 165 174
Not currently discussed, but should be 10.9 1.4 11.2 4.0 13.3 13.8 12.5 10.1 6.5 15.6 9.6 8.7
Appropriately off the table 33.8 27.0 44.4 26.0 31.7 42.2 292 210 613 434 436 348
Not applicable to my campus 25.5 247 24.4 44.0 0.0 10.1 229 340 | 1641 13.1 30.3 391

Revising our tenure policies

Currently under discussion 13.0 13.3 14.2 0.0 31.7 17.4 22.9 7.4 22.6 16.4 124 8.7
Not currently discussed, but should be 20.5 22.2 20.8 0.0 21.7 23.9 396 192 | 25.8 25.4 19.7 0.0
Appropriately off the table 31.0 30.8 35.0 2.0 M7 48.6 188 249 387 328 372 217
Not applicable to my campus 35.4 33.7 30.0 98.0 5.0 10.1 188 485 | 129 25.4 30.7 69.6

Increasing teaching loads for full-time faculty

Currently under discussion 19.7 20.7 16.5 34.0 1.7 23.9 146 169 | 194 18.9 147 174
Not currently discussed, but should be 26.2 29.9 21.6 22.0 23.3 22.0 354 328 | 29.0 23.8 197 174
Appropriately off the table 434 40.2 50.5 24.0 35.0 45.0 354 402 | 387 467 546 478
Not applicable to my campus 10.6 9.2 11.4 20.0 0.0 9.2 146 1041 12.9 10.7 1.0 174

Aggressively promoting early retirement programs

Currently under discussion 24.1 23.6 217 2.0 33.3 21.1 188 234 | 516 295 239 217
Not currently discussed, but should be 28.7 30.8 279 12.0 31.7 349 292 296 @ 355 31.2 271 8.7
Appropriately off the table 27.6 29.4 27.7 8.0 31.7 28.4 333 287 9.7 279 303 261
Not applicable to my campus 19.5 16.2 16.8 78.0 33 15.6 188 183 3.2 115 188 435

Exploring new collaboration opportunities for academic programs with other institutions

Currently under discussion 711 78.6 64.2 42.0 83.3 80.7 792 769 710 60.7 65.6 60.9
Not currently discussed, but should be 19.6 15.0 25.1 28.0 10.0 11.9 188 16.3  16.1 29.5 248 174
Appropriately off the table 49 3.8 6.1 8.0 6.7 37 0.0 3.9 9.7 57 5.1 13.0
Not applicable to my campus 4.4 2.7 4.6 22.0 0.0 3.7 2.1 3.0 3.2 41 4.6 8.7

Exploring new collaboration opportunities for administrative services with other institutions

Currently under discussion 44.4 50.8 39.9 10.0 61.7 57.8 50.0 46.8 323 37.7 440 217
Not currently discussed, but should be 271 232 333 22.0 20.0 20.2 146 260 323 336 330 3438
Appropriately off the table 18.0 18.7 16.8 20.0 16.7 17.4 188 195 226 189 142 217
Not applicable to my campus 10.4 7.2 10.2 48.0 1.7 4.6 16.7 7.7 12.9 9.8 87 217

Outsourcing more administrative services

Currently under discussion 39.0 40.5 39.3 20.0 63.3 45.0 229 376 @ 355 39.3 404 348
Not currently discussed, but should be 24.3 26.7 21.6 20.0 16.7 23.9 31.3 287 | 194 230 220 130
Appropriately off the table 26.9 24.9 30.7 20.0 15.0 26.6 313 252 | 387 312 289 348
Not applicable to my campus 9.7 79 8.4 40.0 5.0 46 14.6 8.6 6.5 6.6 87 174
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Outsourcing more (or some) academic programs

Currently under discussion 9.3 10.3 8.6 4.0 16.7 7.3 8.3 10.4 6.5 115 8.3 0.0
Not currently discussed, but should be 17.6 19.8 15.7 8.0 21.7 12.8 16.7 222 | 65 197 161 44
Appropriately off the table 57.3 57.5 59.6 36.0 56.7 67.0 58.3 544 | 645 557 61.0 609
Not applicable to my campus 15.8 12.4 16.0 52.0 5.0 12.8 16.7 13.0 | 226 13.1 147 348

Moving away from our classroom-based model of instruction, shifting more classes online

Currently under discussion 63.0 71.0 53.1 52.0 78.3 69.7 625 713 | 677 65.6 450 435
Not currently discussed, but should be 11.8 10.8 13.7 8.0 8.3 14.7 104 101 9.7 131 142 174
Appropriately off the table 17.7 13.5 23.6 18.0 11.7 9.2 16.7 148 | 129 139 298 304
Not applicable to my campus 7.5 4.7 9.6 22.0 1.7 6.4 10.4 3.9 9.7 7.4 1.0 87

Cutting spending for college athletics programs

Currently under discussion 16.6 19.8 14.2 0.0 317 22.9 104 181 | 129 197 119 87
Not currently discussed, but should be 14.3 171 11.9 2.0 20.0 17.4 146 169 | 129 13.1 115 87
Appropriately off the table 36.0 30.5 48.2 2.0 40.0 45.0 354 234 | 452 533 473 348
Not applicable to my campus 33.0 32.6 25.6 96.0 8.3 14.7 396 417 | 290 139 294 4738

Salary freezes for administrators

Currently under discussion 334 39.3 27.2 18.0 4.7 39.5 31.3 399 | 226 303 275 13.0
Not currently discussed, but should be 10.5 11.0 8.9 18.0 10.0 10.1 146 110 | 194 6.6 78 174
Appropriately off the table 43.0 37.8 52.3 28.0 38.3 43.1 396 358 | 484 549 518 4738
Not applicable to my campus 13.0 11.9 11.7 36.0 10.0 7.3 146 133 9.7 8.2 128 217

3. Over the past two decades, colleges and universities have made significant investments in information technology to enhance instruction and scholarship and improve
services and administrative operations. How would you rate the effectiveness of your institution’s investment in technology resources and services on the following issues?
Percent strongly effective (6/7)

Student recruitment 33.6 26.8 40.9 51.0 36.7 345 271 225 | 355 475 385 364
On-campus teaching and instruction 421 49.6 29.8 55.1 40.0 42.2 354 558 | 25.8 33.6 276 348
Online/distance courses and programs 42.6 52.3 24.8 70.0 317 41.7 354 617 @ 226 322 204 286
Library resources and services 49.6 50.4 46.7 62.7 43.3 53.6 479 509 | 387 475 482 39.1
Academic support services 29.3 30.5 25.7 44.0 20.3 33.6 354 305 | 29.0 18.9 26.7 478
Student resources and services 28.6 29.6 25.4 41.2 28.3 31.8 292 292 | 355 23.0 235 435
Research and scholarship 21.3 21.6 22.3 10.6 40.0 26.4 208 167 | 323 23.1 208 18.2
Data analysis and managerial analytics 35.7 37.8 33.2 32.0 4a.7 34.5 375 383 | 25.8 39.3 311 304
Development efforts 23.7 23.0 25.0 21.3 35.0 26.4 229 197 | 194 25.6 258 217
Alumni activities/engagement 17.5 15.4 21.4 10.4 30.0 22.0 22.9 9.6 12.9 18.0 249 174
Administrative information systems and operations 39.0 42.8 33.2 429 45.8 45.0 383 422 | 367 40.0 288 348

4. How effective (or ineffective) is your institution in the following areas?
Percent strongly effective (6/7)

Providing quality undergraduate education 76.9 78.4 76.0 68.0 76.3 84.5 609 792 | 70.0 72.7 799 65.2
Offering support services for undergraduates (advising, etc.) 42.8 37.6 48.1 58.8 33.9 431 370 36.6 | 46.7 471 479 56.5
Preparing students for future employment 59.0 56.6 58.5 88.2 36.2 48.2 51.1 63.8 | 53.3 59.5 58.8 56.5
Using data to aid and inform campus decision-making 35.7 34.6 35.3 51.0 39.0 39.4 277 332 | 26.7 40.5 346 26.1
Recruiting/retaining talented faculty 46.3 44.0 50.3 41.2 37.3 46.4 36.2 455 | 60.0 483 516 348
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Ensuring the professional development of junior faculty 24.2 25.6 23.0 17.6 15.3 24.5 255 278 | 17.2 20.7 257 174
Building and maintaining political support 36.3 45.8 249 20.4 441 455 326 48.0 | 345 24.0 239 2641
Managing financial resources in times of budget problems 71.0 74.4 68.7 52.9 69.5 77.3 783 737 | 66.7 72.7 67.6 60.9
Developing strong town/gown relationships 60.4 64.8 57.7 32.7 59.3 72.7 609 63.7 | 50.0 579 59.8 478
Securing financial support from alumni 14.4 121 19.0 2.1 36.2 22.0 6.4 55 13.3 13.2 236 13.0

5. Ahead of the 2012 elections, do you agree or disagree with the following statements.

1 am likely to vote for President Obama in 2012.

Strongly disagree 211 16.9 22.0 56.9 6.0 12.9 104  21.0 6.9 252 212 333
Disagree 13.7 12.4 15.6 13.7 20.0 11.9 42 126 | 241 122 154 2338
Agree 26.5 29.5 239 15.7 42.0 31.7 375 256 | 379 244 240 0.0
Strongly agree 38.6 411 38.6 13.7 32.0 43.6 479 408 | 31.0 383 394 429
President Obama has fulfilled the promise that many in higher education saw for him four years ago.

Strongly disagree 19.9 14.5 22.9 54.0 5.6 12.8 146 165 | 138 230 233 304
Disagree 445 445 46.7 28.0 59.3 44.1 396 429 | 552 434 481 391
Agree 315 35.3 28.0 18.0 31.5 38.2 354 349 | 310 30.1 26.7 26.1
Strongly agree 4.1 5.8 2.4 0.0 3.7 49 10.4 5.7 0.0 3.5 1.9 4.4
The Republican presidential candidates have articulated a vision that will help American higher education

Strongly disagree 46.3 47.8 48.2 16.0 46.2 49.5 458 478 | 633 50.0 455 435
Disagree 439 457 418 40.0 50.0 47.6 500 437 | 367 386 451 348
Agree 7.8 5.4 8.2 30.0 39 1.9 4.2 6.9 0.0 8.8 80 174
Strongly agree 2.1 1.2 1.8 14.0 0.0 1.0 0.0 1.6 0.0 2.6 14 44
Over the next four years, the federal government is likely to provide solutions to key problems facing American higher education.

Strongly disagree 39.7 35.2 455 44.0 36.8 39.8 250 349 | 517 412 500 174
Disagree 52.1 54.8 49.6 42.0 57.9 53.7 604 537 | 483 529 449 783
Agree 7.7 9.5 4.4 14.0 5.3 46 125 114 0.0 5.0 5.1 0.0
Strongly agree 0.5 0.6 0.5 0.0 0.0 1.9 2.1 0.0 0.0 0.8 0.0 4.4
Over the next four years the federal government is likely to increase significantly its regulation of higher education.

Strongly disagree 3.1 2.6 3.1 7.8 1.8 1.9 4.2 2.8 0.0 2.5 3.3 8.7
Disagree 12.1 14.0 104 5.9 19.3 15.9 16.7 12.0 | 10.0 7.6 11.7  13.0
Agree 64.8 66.5 64.0 52.9 66.7 66.4 68.8 66.2 @ 733 68.1 61.7 522
Strongly agree 20.0 17.0 22.5 33.3 12.3 15.9 104 191 | 167 219 234 2641
| anticipate significant cuts ahead for federal student aid programs.

Strongly disagree 1.1 0.6 1.8 2.0 0.0 1.9 0.0 0.3 0.0 33 1.4 0.0
Disagree 21.7 171 28.2 19.6 15.8 22.2 146 16.0 | 29.0 242 310 217
Agree 66.7 69.7 62.3 68.6 772 63.0 66.7 711 | 61.3 617 611 783
Strongly agree 10.5 12.6 7.7 9.8 7.0 13.0 188 126 9.7 10.8 6.5 0.0
| anticipate significant cuts ahead for federal research funding.

Strongly disagree 0.8 0.2 1.6 2.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.0 25 10 46
Disagree 15.9 14.6 17.5 18.0 12.3 18.5 149 137 | 10.0 167 195 136
Agree 69.3 69.3 69.9 64.0 772 70.4 66.0 68.0 767 675 70.0 727
Strongly agree 14.0 15.9 11.0 16.0 10.5 1.1 192 180 | 133 13.3 95 9.1
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6. The recent athletic scandals at Miami, Ohio State, Penn State, Syracuse, and other major universities have cast a large shadow over intercollegiate sports. What’s your
view about the impact of these athletic scandals on higher education?

The athletic scandals of the past year have hurt the reputation of all higher education, not just the institutions involved.

Strongly disagree 3.8 2.4 48 11.8 0.0 1.8 42 2.7 3.2 3.3 55 8.7
Disagree 28.4 26.3 29.1 45.1 19.0 22.0 292 285 | 387 295 288 174
Agree 51.5 54.2 50.1 33.3 63.8 55.1 542 522 | 419 55.7 480 522
Strongly agree 16.3 17.2 16.0 9.8 17.2 21.1 125 166 | 16.1 15 178 217

The NCAA’s reform proposals for college athletics are likely to achieve meaningful success.

Strongly disagree 14.7 12.0 18.2 17.7 12.1 12.8 8.3 122 | 16.1 115 224 174
Disagree 55.7 55.8 55.2 58.8 48.3 58.7 583 558 | 645 533 548 56.5
Agree 28.7 315 25.6 21.6 39.7 27.5 313 315 | 16.1 344 224 217
Strongly agree 0.9 0.7 1.0 2.0 0.0 0.9 2.1 0.6 3.2 0.8 0.5 44

The presidents of big-time athletic programs are in control of their programs.

Strongly disagree 30.7 28.8 337 275 13.8 29.4 250 318 | 355 328 347 261
Disagree 56.2 57.8 54.7 51.0 56.9 56.9 625 576 | 452 549 557 56.5
Agree 11.0 11.6 9.9 13.7 241 11.9 6.3 101 | 194 115 7.8 8.7
Strongly agree 2.1 1.8 1.8 7.8 5.2 1.8 6.3 0.6 0.0 0.8 1.8 8.7

Big-time college athletics cannot be fixed without government intervention of some kind.

Strongly disagree 26.9 245 30.1 27.5 345 275 250 217 | 258 353 283 26.1
Disagree 48.0 48.7 46.3 52.9 44.8 50.5 458 493 | 61.3 418 475 391
Agree 19.3 21.0 17.5 15.7 13.8 19.3 250 223 9.7 148 192 26.1
Strongly agree 5.8 5.8 6.1 3.9 6.9 2.8 4.2 6.8 3.2 8.2 5.0 8.7

Scandals are inevitable in big-time college athletics.

Strongly disagree 12.6 10.0 16.0 15.7 35 12.8 12.5 9.8 194 139 155 26.1
Disagree 39.2 42.0 36.7 27.5 43.1 37.6 292 451 | 387 36.1 36.5 39.1
Agree 40.9 415 38.2 54.9 53.5 44.0 50.0 374 | 355 434 379 174
Strongly agree 7.3 6.5 9.1 2.0 0.0 55 8.3 7.7 6.5 6.6 101 174

Colleges and universities spend way too much money on intercollegiate athletic programs.

Strongly disagree 3.7 4.0 3.3 3.9 0.0 55 2.1 45 0.0 2.5 41 4.4
Disagree 21.3 21.2 21.0 25.5 41.4 23.9 125 181 | 29.0 246 192 87
Agree 42.6 43.8 42.3 31.4 431 43.1 521 430 @355 40.2 452 348
Strongly agree 324 31.0 33.4 39.2 15.5 27.5 333 344 355 328 315 522

7. What has been the impact of the recent athletic scandals at your institution?

As the scandals broke at Miami, Ohio State, Penn State, Syracuse, and elsewhere, | felt confident that these types of events could not happen at my institution.

Strongly disagree 19 2.0 1.8 2.0 34 0.0 4.2 2.1 3.2 1.6 1.8 0.0
Disagree 24.4 29.0 20.5 3.9 47.5 29.4 354 247 | 129 221 206 217
Agree 32.6 31.2 38.0 5.9 33.9 48.6 188 268 | 45.2 459 333 304
Strongly agree 19.5 14.5 27.6 11.8 11.9 15.6 16.7 143 | 258 271 292 174
N/A 21.6 234 12.2 76.5 3.4 6.4 250 321 | 129 33 151 304
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In response to these scandals, my campus imposed new rules governing our athletic programs.

Strongly disagree
Disagree

Agree

Strongly agree
N/A

8.6
41.5
15.0
2.1
32.8

6.0
415
16.3

2.2
34.1

13.4
46.3
15.2
23
22.8

0.0
3.9
0.0
0.0
96.1

Doctoral

6.8
39.0
32.2

8.5
13.6

Without question, my board would back me if | had major conflicts with top coaches or athletic directors.

Strongly disagree
Disagree

Agree

Strongly agree
N/A

As a college president, | have experienced pressure from others at the campus to “look the other way” at some serious problems in athletics.

Strongly disagree
Disagree

Agree

Strongly agree
N/A

1.0
4.6
25.7
40.3
28.5

53.8
16.8
2.9
1.2
25.3

1.1
5.6
28.1
33.9
31.3

48.6
19.4
36
13
27.2

1.0
35
25.3
53.9
16.2

67.1
15.2
2.0
13
14.4

0.0
2.0
2.0
3.9
92.2

7.8
2.0
2.0
0.0
88.2

34
34
49.2
33.9
10.2

55.9
30.5
6.8
17
5.1

PUBLIC

Master’s

9.2
56.0
22.9

0.9
11.0

1.8
6.4
28.4
477
15.6

68.8
20.2
3.7
0.9
6.4

Bacc

10.4
35.4
20.8
2.1

31.3

0.0
8.3
271
33.3
31.3

a7
29.2
2.1
0.0
271

4.2
38.1
10.7

1.5
45.5

0.6
5.4
24.4
29.5
40.2

a7
15.8
33
1.5
37.8

As a college president, | have experienced pressure from external supporters to “look the other way” at some serious problems in athletics.

Strongly disagree
Disagree

Agree

Strongly agree
N/A

50.8
16.8
4.7
2.0
25.7

My institution spends too much money on intercollegiate athletics.

Strongly disagree
Disagree

Agree

Strongly agree
N/A

22.6
38.8
12.5

24
23.8

45.7
18.7
5.6
2.4
217

20.8
37.5
14.9

1.8
25.0

63.5
16.2
3.8
1.8
14.7

26.8
45.3
10.9
3.3
13.7

7.8
2.0
2.0
0.0
88.2

7.8
2.0
0.0
2.0
88.2

8. Please indicate the degree to which you agree or disagree with the following statements:

Unfortunately, substantial tuition increases have been the best way for public institutions to sustain quality programs in recent years.

Strongly disagree
Disagree

Agree

Strongly agree

State leaders should be more willing to consider tax increases as part of the solution to state budget shortfalls.

Strongly disagree
Disagree

Agree

Strongly agree

4.6
18.5
60.3
16.5

5.9
20.5
49.2
24.4

2.4
16.4
61.9
19.3

2.0
14.4
51.4
321

6.6
19.6
60.8
13.0

9.4
26.0
49.1
15.5

13.7
33.3
39.2
13.7

216
451
25.5
7.8

45.8
33.9
13.6
1.7
5.1

20.3

39.0

33.9
17
5.1

0.0
11.9
64.4
23.7

17
13.6
50.9
33.9

60.6
23.9
6.4
2.8
6.4

24.8
50.5
17.4
1.8
55

0.9
10.1
63.3
25.7

0.9
11.0
49.5
38.5

45.8
20.8
2.1
0.0
313

229
52.1
2.1
2.1
20.8

0.0
12.5
62.5
25.0

2.1
8.3
58.3
31.3

40.8
14.0
4.5
2.7
38.1

19.4
31.0
12.5

1.8
35.4

3.6
19.8
61.0
15.7

24
16.6
51.2
29.9

PRIVATE NONPROFIT

Doctoral Master’s  Bacc

6.5
38.7
16.1

3.2
35.5

3.2
3.2
19.4
58.1
16.1

64.5
12.9
32
3.2
16.1

54.8
12.9
6.5
9.7
16.1

323
38.7
9.7
6.5
12.9

6.5
3.2
61.3
29.0

6.5
22.6
61.3

9.7

13.9
52.5
17.2
2.5
13.9

0.0
4.1
29.5
61.5
4.9

721
18.0
25
2.5
4.9

67.2
20.5
4.9
2.5
4.9

23.0
52.5
16.4
4.9
33

5.7
20.5
60.7
13.1

9.8
25.4
49.2
15.6

14.2
45.2
14.6
23
23.7

14
32
24.7
50.7
20.1

66.2
13.7
1.8
0.5
17.8

64.4
13.7
3.2
0.5
18.3

28.3
44.3
8.7
1.8
16.9

6.5
19.8
63.1
10.6

9.7
24.9
50.2
15.2

Assoc

13.0
34.8
8.7
0.0
43.5

0.0
4.4
17.4
39.1
39.1

52.2
17.4
0.0
0.0
30.4

47.8
21.7
0.0
0.0
30.4

26.1
26.1
4.4
4.4
39.1

13.0
34.8
39.1
13.0

8.7
43.5
21.7
26.1
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| anticipate relatively flat state budgets for higher education over the next five years.

Strongly disagree 1.8 1.8 1.8 2.0 0.0 4.6 2.1 1.2 3.2 0.8 1.8 4.4
Disagree 104 10.5 104 9.8 11.9 8.3 104 11.0 129 8.2 106 174
Agree 65.9 60.8 723 72.6 66.1 64.2 583 59.2 | 742 69.7 756 522
Strongly agree 21.8 26.9 15.5 15.7 22.0 22.9 292 287 9.7 21.3 120 26.1

Media coverage of college costs has been helpful in focusing public attention on the inadequate support for public colleges.

Strongly disagree 17.9 17.3 19.9 9.8 271 26.6 250 115 | 16.1 19.7 207 174
Disagree 52.9 49.1 58.0 54.9 54.2 55.1 438 470 | 613 60.7 576 435
Agree 27.6 31.8 21.4 29.4 15.3 17.4 271 399 | 226 189 212 3438
Strongly agree 1.6 1.8 0.8 5.9 3.4 0.9 4.2 1.5 0.0 0.8 0.5 4.4

I would eliminate non-need-based financial aid if my competitors also agreed to do so.

Strongly disagree 141 13.9 13.7 19.6 1.9 13.8 146 142 9.7 172 120 174
Disagree 49.0 52.7 44.0 471 47.5 54.1 500 53.6 | 387 402 456 56.5
Agree 28.7 274 30.5 275 30.5 26.6 292 269 | 355 279 318 261
Strongly agree 8.2 6.0 1.7 5.9 10.2 55 6.3 5.3 16.1 148 106 0.0

Budget cuts initiated by my institution in the past three years have done major damage to the quality of academic programs.

Strongly disagree 24.6 13.5 38.9 333 13.6 13.8 16.7 13.0 | 51.6 336 396 435
Disagree 61.3 65.7 55.7 56.9 69.5 66.1 604 657 | 484 623 539 478
Agree 11.6 16.8 46 9.8 15.3 14.7 208 17.2 0.0 41 5.1 8.7
Strongly agree 2.5 4.0 0.8 0.0 1.7 55 2.1 4.1 0.0 0.0 1.4 0.0

Budget cuts initiated by my institution in the past three years have done major damage to the quality of campus operations and support services.

Strongly disagree 19.8 8.8 34.6 25.5 8.5 7.3 12.5 8.9 419 303 350 435
Disagree 51.4 49.8 52.2 62.8 64.4 46.8 50.0 482 | 581 582 489 435
Agree 24.3 34.7 11.2 11.8 23.7 38.5 375 349 0.0 10.7 134 87
Strongly agree 45 6.7 2.0 0.0 3.4 7.3 0.0 8.0 0.0 0.8 2.8 4.4

Budget cuts initiated by my institution in the past three years have done major damage to staff morale.

Strongly disagree 13.5 5.1 244 21.6 5.1 37 6.3 5.3 323 254 235 174
Disagree 37.8 31.8 45.8 41.2 37.3 26.6 292 328 | 516 45.1 447 522
Agree 35.0 42.8 24.2 333 52.5 459 417 402 | 129 238 263 217
Strongly agree 13.7 20.4 5.6 3.9 5.1 23.9 229 216 3.2 5.7 55 8.7

My institution can make additional and significant spending cuts without hurting quality.

Strongly disagree 29.1 36.8 21.1 59 20.3 52.3 271 361 3.2 230 203 435
Disagree 50.1 471 53.7 54.9 62.7 36.7 417 485 | 54.8 516 567 348
Agree 17.0 11.7 221 35.3 13.6 55 250 115 | 355 230 203 174
Strongly agree 3.8 4.3 3.1 3.9 3.4 5.5 6.3 3.9 6.5 2.5 2.8 4.4

Regional accreditation makes a significant contribution to the quality of our academic programs.

Strongly disagree 10.4 9.4 10.4 21.6 15.3 10.1 8.3 8.3 9.7 115 106 44
Disagree 29.2 27.6 31.3 29.4 42.4 29.4 208 254 | 548 262 313 261
Agree 47.2 50.5 45.6 23.5 33.9 48.6 604 527 | 25.8 46.7 489 34.8
Strongly agree 13.2 12.5 12.7 25.5 8.5 11.9 104 136 9.7 15.6 92 348
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All Private Private
Institutions | Public | Nonprofit | For-Profit | Doctoral | Master’s | Bacc Doctoral |Master’s | Bacc | Assoc

Specialized accreditation makes a significant contribution to the quality of academic programs.

Strongly disagree 8.5 7.0 10.4 9.8 11.9 11.9 6.3 47 9.7 12.3 92 13.0
Disagree 24.2 19.7 33.3 2.0 33.9 30.3 125 148 419 238 378 304
Agree 54.5 59.2 473 58.8 50.9 43.1 66.7 64.8 | 484 54.1 4.1 217
Strongly agree 12.8 141 8.9 29.4 34 147 146 157 0.0 9.8 69 3438
As part of the movement to assess value-added, accrediting agencies have issued mandates without offering useful or viable methodologies to do so.

Strongly disagree 43 43 4.1 5.9 0.0 6.4 2.1 4.7 3.2 41 32 130
Disagree 28.3 30.0 26.7 21.6 20.3 229 396 325 | 226 279 258 3438
Agree 55.8 53.3 59.0 58.8 62.7 59.6 542 494 | 677 557 61.3 435
Strongly agree 11.6 125 10.2 13.7 17.0 11.0 4.2 13.3 6.5 12.3 9.7 8.7
My institution makes too many decisions mindful of our standing in the U.S. News rankings of colleges and universities.

Strongly disagree 49.9 56.3 39.2 62.8 20.3 46.8 458 672 | 29.0 336 41.0 652
Disagree 40.3 35.7 48.6 25.5 67.8 46.8 479 249 | 581 56.6 456 21.7
Agree 6.1 3.6 8.9 11.8 10.2 46 6.3 1.8 9.7 7.4 101 44
Strongly agree 3.7 4.3 3.3 0.0 1.7 1.8 0.0 6.2 3.2 2.5 3.2 8.7
Over the past year, campus police at many colleges have been too quick to crack down on peaceful protests.

Strongly disagree 19.2 20.6 15.8 29.4 13.6 17.4 125 240 9.7 189 138 26.1
Disagree 49.2 47.4 51.9 471 54.2 42.2 458 481 419 50.8 544 478
Agree 271 26.8 28.2 216 30.5 33.9 271 237 | 484 295 258 174
Strongly agree 4.6 52 41 2.0 1.7 6.4 14.6 42 0.0 0.8 6.0 8.7

8. Please provide the following background information:

Average Age 60.2 60.5 60.6 53.3 62.4 61.4 625 596 | 61.9 610 602 606
Median Age 61.0 62.0 61.0 56.0 63.0 62.0 63.0 61.0 | 62.0 61.0 61.0 630
Gender

Male 739 734 76.0 62.8 83.3 80.0 68.8 70.1 90.3 74.6 76.7 56.5
Female 26.2 26.6 241 37.3 16.7 20.0 31.3 299 | 97 254 233 435

How long have you served as president of this institution? (average years)
Average years 7.8 7.2 8.5 9.4 6.1 6.3 6.6 7.8 8.8 8.7 8.2 9.7
Median years 6.0 6.0 7.0 7.0 4.0 5.0 6.0 6.0 8.0 6.5 60 7.0

Total years as a college president at any institution: (average years)
Average years 9.9 9.4 10.3 11.8 8.9 8.5 7.6 10 10.5 10.9 99 106
Median years 8 7 8 8.5 7 6 7 8 1 8.5 8 7
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Appendix A / Methodology

The 2012 Inside Higher Ed Survey of College and University Presidents was conducted in Janu-
ary 2012. An e-mail invitation with a hotlink to an online questionnaire was sent in early Decem-
ber to the presidents/chancellors of 3,145 public, private nonprofit, and for-profit degree-granting
two- and four-year colleges and universities across the United States. Excluded from the survey
population were colleges with enroliments of fewer than 500 students, seminaries and other institu-
tions that focus exclusively on religious and clerical training, freestanding law, medical and other
professional schools, and institutions that do not offer undergraduate programs. Discounting for
some 125 non-deliverable emails, the actual survey sample included some 3,020 two- and four-year
colleges and universities that enroll 500 or more students.* A total of 1,002 presidents and campus
CEOs completed the survey by February 1, 2012. The number and types of colleges and universi-
ties that participated in the January 2012 Inside Higher Ed survey of presidents are shown below.

CATEGORY NUMBER OF 2012 SURVEY PARTICIPANTS
ALL INSTITUTIONS. ... b e h e b e e e b e e e b oo h e s e e e e e h b e oo b e e s R e e e h e e h b e e b e e e s b e e s b e e s e e e b e e e b e e s b e e s e saa e s b e eneas 1,002
ALL PUBLIC INSTITUTIONS ...ttt bbb e e b s s b e e b e e e b b e e e b e e s he e e b e e e R b e e e b e e e b e s sbe e s b e e en b e e be e sne e 556
ALL PRIVATE NONPROFIT INSTITUTIONS ...ttt st s s e e s bt e s s b e e e e e b e e e s s b e e e s e ab e e e s sba e e e s ba e s e ab e e e s nnes 395

* Fall 2009 enrollment data from the Integrated Postsecondary Education System Data (IPEDS) files of the US Department of Education reveal that 23 percent (1,037) of the nation’s 4,474
accredited, degree-granting two- and four-year colleges and universities enroll under 500 students (headcount enrollment). These institutions accounted for 248,647 (1.2 pct.) of the nation's
20.247 million college students as of fall 2009. In contrast, the 578 colleges and universities that enroll 10,000 or more students represent just an eighth (12.9 percent) of the total number of
U.S. degree-granting institutions yet accounted for almost three-fifths (58.7 percent) of total headcount enrollment, some 11.985 million students. (Source: special analysis of the 2009 IPEDS
enroliment data by Kenneth C. Green of The Campus Computing Project; see also Digest of Education Statistics 2010. U.S. Department of Education, 2011, table 224.)
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